# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM737347

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Astero Bio Corporation		06/25/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BioLife Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	3303 Monte Villa Parkway
City:	Bothell
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98021
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5861926	BIOT
Registration Number:	5618133	AUTOMATION FOR THE CLINIC
Registration Number:	4878189	THAWSTAR
Registration Number:	5151370	MEDCISION

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6072562000

Email: coviello@bpmlegal.com Brown & Michaels, PC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 118 North Tioga Street

Address Line 2: 4th Floor

Address Line 4: Ithaca, NEW YORK 14850

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Garth E. Coviello
SIGNATURE:	/Garth E. Coviello/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2022

# **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions signed MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions signed MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions\_signed\_MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions\_signed\_MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions\_signed\_MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions\_signed\_MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions\_signed\_MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page7.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Astero to BioLife Solutions\_signed\_MRice 4876-4713-0662 v.1#page8.tif

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This trademark assignment (the "Assignment") is made by and between Astero Bio Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware in the United States of America, and having a mailing address at 3475 Edison Way, Suite A, Menlo Park, CA 94025 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), and BioLife Solutions, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware in the United States of America, and having a mailing address at 3303 Monte Villa Parkway, Bothell, WA 98021, United States of America, (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed herein below (the "Trademarks").

AND WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, interest, and goodwill in the Trademarks, their registrations and/or applications, and all accrued rights, including prior uses and rights against any infringements before the date of this Assignment, in the United States and worldwide.

Trademark	Reg. No.	Date Registered	Goods and Services
ВІОТ	US 5,861,926	09/17/2019	Int. Class 009: Laboratory equipment for scientific purposes, namely, portable containers for storing, moving, handling, and changing the temperature of multiple laboratory samples under conditions that maintain an identical temperature amongst the samples.
AUTOMATION FOR THE CLINIC	US 5,618,133	11/27/2018	Int. Class 016: Printed pamphlets, brochures, manuals, leaflets, informational flyers, informational sheets and

			newsletters in the field of life science, namely, scientific research, tissue culture, phlebotomy, specimen collection, handling, and storage, cryogenic storage, cryopreservation, and recovery of cryopreserved specimens.
COOLSTATION	US 4,673,958	01/20/2015	Int. Class 009: Laboratory equipment for scientific purposes, namely, cryogenic sample handling containers or workstations; Laboratory equipment for scientific purposes, namely, cryogenic sample handling containers or workstations, and trolleys or carts for transporting said laboratory equipment, all sold as a unit; Laboratory containers for transferring, packaging, and storing biological materials under cryogenic conditions for scientific purposes; accessories for the foregoing laboratory equipment, namely, recorders, controllers and indicators for monitoring and regulating said laboratory equipment, and trolleys or carts for transporting said laboratory equipment, equipment, all sold as a unit.
THAWSTAR	US 4,878,189	12/29/2015	Int. Class 009: Laboratory equipment for scientific purposes, namely, sample handling containers for rapidly and uniformly thawing cryogenically

			preserved biological samples, namely, cell and tissue samples, drug samples, therapeutic drugs, biologics, and other frozen biomaterials; Laboratory equipment for scientific purposes, namely, sample handling workstations comprising computer hardware and software for rapidly and uniformly thawing cryogenically preserved biological samples, namely, cell and tissue samples, drug samples, therapeutic drugs, biologics, and other frozen biomaterials.
	Madrid 13479902	04/21/2015	
	CN 15771477	01/14/2016	
	JP 5748124	03/6/2015	
MEDCISION	US 5,151,370	02/28/2017	Int. Class 010: Medical apparatus, namely, integrated and standardized systems consisting primarily of medical sample tubes, pipettes and pipette tips, sample plates for bacterial, yeast and tissue culture, glassware for reagent storage and use, electrophoresis apparatuses for medical use, separation columns, HPLC apparatus for small molecule detection, separation and

isolation, centrifuges, agarose gels, growth medium, precast SDS-PAGE protein gels for small molecule detection, separation and isolation, gel cassettes and combs for use with SDS-PAGE and agarose gels, enzyme-linked immunosorbent assays, PCR and RT-PCR apparatus for amplification of DNA, DNA microarrays, freezer apparatuses for cryogenic preservation of tissue samples, cryogenic transfer and storage apparatuses, thermal management apparatuses for regulating and maintaining a desired temperature of tissue samples, cold chain logistics apparatuses for ensuring an unbroken series of storage and distribution activities which maintain a given temperature range of tissue samples, apparatuses for freezing and thawing cells, viruses, microorganisms, bacterium, tissues, vaccines, blood, blood products, and cold chain logistics, cell and stem cell therapy apparatuses for isolating, culturing, freezing, preserving and administering cell and stem cell tissues, spectrometers, and chromatography systems consisting of hydrophobic interaction chromatography, ion exchange

chromatography, affinity chromatography, metal binding, and immunoaffinity chromotography for collection, stabilization, purification and analysis of proteins, cells, RNA, microRNA, DNA and biomarkers from blood, bone marrow and tissue specimens for clinical and medical diagnostic use; Preanalytical systems consisting primarily of syringes, needles, catheters, petri dishes, sample tubes, test tube rockers, vacuum sample tubes, lancets, glassware for reagent storage and use, intravenous tubing, intravenous bags, urine collection containers, pipettes and pipette tips, syringes, sample plates, electrophoresis apparatuses for medical use, separation columns, HPLC apparatuses for small molecule detection, separation and isolation, centrifuges, agarose gels, growth medium, precast SDS-PAGE protein gels for small molecule detection, separation and isolation, gel cassettes and combs for use with SDS-PAGE and agarose gels, enzyme-linked immunosorbent assays, PCR and RT-PCR apparatuses for amplification of DNA, DNA microarrays, spectrometers, and chromatography systems, namely,

hydrophobic interaction chromatography, ion exchange chromatography, affinity chromatography, metal binding, and immunoaffinity chromotography for molecular medical diagnostic uses; Medical apparatus for analyzing clinically relevant biomarkers for diagnosing or treating cancer, inflammatory bowel disease, Crohn's disease, Parkinson's disease, HIV, rheumatoid arthritis, obesity, Alzheimer's disease, Huntington's disease, Celiac disease, heart function, cardiovascular disease, lung disease, cholesterol, diabetes, nutritional deficiencies, aging, and chronic kidney disease; Medical kits consisting of integrated and standardized systems consisting primarily of medical sample tubes, pipettes and pipette tips, sample plates for bacterial, yeast and tissue culture, glassware for reagent storage and use, electrophoresis apparatuses for medical use, separation columns, HPLC apparatus for small molecule detection, separation and isolation, centrifuges, agarose gels, growth medium, precast SDS-PAGE protein gels for small molecule detection, separation and isolation, gel cassettes and

combs for use with SDS-PAGE and agarose gels, enzyme-linked immunosorbent assays, PCR and RT-PCR apparatus for amplification of DNA, DNA microarrays, freezer apparatuses for cryogenic preservation of tissue samples, cryogenic transfer and storage apparatuses, thermal management apparatuses for regulating and maintaining a desired temperature of tissue samples, cold chain logistics apparatuses for ensuring an unbroken series of storage and distribution activities which maintain a given temperature range of tissue samples, apparatuses for freezing and thawing cells, viruses, microorganisms, bacterium, tissues, vaccines, blood, blood products, and cold chain logistics, cell and stem cell therapy apparatuses for isolating, culturing, freezing, preserving and administering cell and stem cell tissues, spectrometers, and chromatography systems consisting of hydrophobic interaction chromatography, ion exchange chromatography, affinity chromatography, metal binding, and immunoaffinity chromotography for collection, stabilization, purification and analysis of

**RECORDED: 06/27/2022** 

	proteins, cells, RNA,
	microRNA, DNA and
	biomarkers from blood, bone
	marrow and tissue
	specimens for clinical and
	medical diagnostic use;
	Medical devices for
	collection, stabilization,
	purification and analysis of
	proteins, cells, RNA,
	microRNA, DNA and
	biomarkers from blood, bone
	marrow and tissue
	specimens, and software sold
	as a unit therewith for
	clinical and medical
	diagnostic use.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and any respective applications, registrations, and/or renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the uses or business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks and all rights to bring suit for past or future infringement of the Trademarks, in the United States and worldwide.

Assignor:		
Astero Bio Corporation		
By: Michael Kice	Date:	6/25/2022
Name: Michael Rice		
Title: President		
Assignee:		
BioLife Solutions, Inc.		
DocuSigned by:		6/25/2022
By: Michael Rice	Date:	
Name: Michael Rice	9	
Title: Chairman ar	nd Chief Executive Officer	